CQ Reviews:
The Hal Communications
Dual Mode Keyboard,
Video RTTY Display and
RTTY Demodulator
BY HAR RY B. ROBINSON,. W2SR
F O R one whose communica tions experience
dales from the brass telegraph key and sounder.

du ced by the Hal ST6 terminal unit. This can be
modified internally for either EIA or RS232­
type keying.
The o utput is complete ly compatib le with US
television standards. The video signal bandwidth
is a little Jess than 4 MHz. The Line rate is
15,750 kHz, the fie ld rate is 60 Hz. and the
frame rate is 30 Hz. There are 262.5 lines per
field and two fields per frame with interlaced
lines. The characters are displayed as white let­
ters on a black background and are made up as
a 5 X7 dot matrix. There are 40 cha racters per
line, and 25 lines to a page, displaying the same
1000 characte rs per screen as the previous unit
bu t with somewhat larger sized letters. A cursor
appears on the screen indicating where the next
character will be formed . The characters appear
continuously on the screen and are cha nged o nly
by the reception of new information which is
written lette r by letter as it is received on the
M A T H ' S
N O T E S
BY IRWIN MATH,* WA2NDM
I N September and October of last year we
discussed FET's and some of their many uses.
At that time we also briefly touched on their
r.f , applicat ions and, judging by the mail
consequent ly received, did not give enough
useful information and circuitry to sat isfy our
"home brew" v.h.f. receiver enthusiasts.
We will try to rect ify the situation this.month
and next month by presenting our thoughts
and a collection of typical front end circuitry
for the two bands of most interest (according
to our mail ) six meters and two meters. In
months to come we will actually be building
and evaluating "state of the art" converters for
each band for our own v.h.f. station along the
' 5 Melville Lane, G reat Neck, N .Y. 11023.
50 • CQ • January, 1975
bottom line of the display. As each line reaches
the 40th characte r, or more properly, the first
space after the 35th cha racte r the unit generates
an automatic carriage-return and linefeed and
the cursor returns to the bottom left of the screen.
Since the usual transmitted line of teleprinter
copy conta ins 70 to 75 characters the screen dis­
play is broken into two lines of about 40 charac­
ters on one line and 30·35 on the next line. When
the screen fill s the top Iine is pushed off screen
by the next line of information entered. T here
are always 25 lines of copy displayed. For con­
test opera tion there's just no way an ordinary
teleprinter can compete with this system. It 's
fast, very readabl e and perfectly ada pted for
the usua l sho rt contest exchange. And in addi­
tion, the lack of no ise and ease of operation
leaves the operato r much less fatigued afte r long
hours of operating.
T he ST6 terminal un it fro m Hal has been
presented many times in various pu blications
over the past few years and needs no review here.
Suffice to say that it is one of the most versatile
terminal uni ts available today, with all the fea­
tu res one needs for today's modern RTIY
amateur.
Combining the DKB2010 keyboard, the RVD·
1005 and the ST6 into one integrated RTTY Ic.w.
station makes a neat, compact, a ttrac tive layout
for today's advanced amateur and is a totally